

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN RE: )  
 ) 09-ML-02048-C  
COX ENTERPRISES, INC., SET-TOP )  
CABLE TELEVISION BOX )  
ANTITRUST LITIGATION )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'**  
**MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PLAINTIFFS’ TYING CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED..... 8

    A. Classwide Proof Shows that Cox Conditions the Sale of Premium Cable on the Leasing of a STB. .... 8

    B. Classwide Proof Shows that Cox Has Sufficient Economic Power in the Premium Cable Market. .... 15

        1. Product Market ..... 16

        2. Geographic Market ..... 18

        3. Market Power..... 23

    C. Plaintiffs Have Common Evidence of Antitrust Injury..... 28

    D. The Filed Rate Doctrine Does Not Create Individual Issues Precluding Class Certification..... 38

II. THE UCL SUBCLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED ..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	7
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-00916 and No. 07-cv-01025, 2008 WL 2484187 (D. Colo. June 19, 2008).....	39
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 10-2865, 2011 WL 3678805 (3d Cir. Aug. 23, 2011).....	7, 19, 20
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977).....	2, 29
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	16, 18
<i>Caitlin v. Wash. Engery Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Case Pipeline of Am.</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Engle v. Scully &amp; Scully</i> , No. 10 CIV. 3167, 2011 WL 4091468 (S.D. N.Y. Sept. 14, 2011) .....	39
<i>Freeland v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D. N.Y. 2006).....	9, 10
<i>George Lussier Enters., Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 99-109-B, 2001 WL 920060 (D. N.H. Aug. 3, 2001) .....	9
<i>Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Communications</i> , 435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	7, 21
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>In re Live Concert Antitrust Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 98 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	17, 18, 28, 29
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 167 (D. D.C. 2009).....	31
<i>In re Webkinz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 695 F.Supp.2d 987 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>Little Caesar Enters., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 172 F.R.D. 236 (E.D. Mich. 1997) .....	9, 15
<i>McNeely v. National Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , No. CIV-07-933, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008).....	39
<i>N. Pac. Ry. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	14
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Saunders v. Farmer's Inc. Exchange</i> , 440 F. 3d 940 (8th Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Sibley v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 622 (D. Kan. 2008) .....	39
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>Square D v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	40
<i>Teleco Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Ungar v. Dunkin' Donuts of Am., Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 1211 (3d Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	16, 23
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) .....	18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., v. Dukes*, 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 7, 41, 42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ..... 17

Gregory J. Werden, *Four Suggestions on Market Delineation*, 37 *Antitrust Bulletin* 107 (1992)..... 19
